

MAY 6 - 2009

No. 08-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA G. KONECKY

W.H. "HANK" WILLSON, IV

SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL

BRAYTON KONECKY LLP

180 Montgomery Street

Suite 2000

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 421-7100

ROBERT J. STEIN III

Counsel of Record

ADORNO YOSS ALVARADO & SMITH

1 MacArthur Place

Suite 200

Santa Ana, CA 92707

(714) 852-6837

STEPHANIE AMIN-GIWNER

ABBEY SPANIER RODD & ABRAMS LLP

212 East 39th Street

New York, NY 10016

(212) 889-3700

Counsel for Respondents

222653



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	4
I. In a similar case, Hertz has specifically requested remand from federal to California court and thus may be judicially estopped from raising the argument here	4
II. Hertz’s supposed split among the Circuits is greatly exaggerated	5
III. Hertz wishes to jettison the intent of the creators of diversity jurisdiction for mere expediency	6
IV. Hertz does not even attempt to make a showing that it has been or would be prejudiced by having this case heard in state court	7
V. The issue of diversity jurisdiction presented by Hertz’s Petition is quite common, and may be reviewed by this Court in any diversity case that comes before it	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VI. This case is not the proper vehicle for resolving whatever alleged split there may or may not be between the Circuits because Hertz’s “principal place of business” is California	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Danjaq, S.A. v. Pathe Commcations Corp.</i> , 979 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Egan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 324 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1963)	9
<i>Industrial Tectonics, Inc. v. Aero Alloy</i> , 912 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	9
<i>Mobil Corp. v. Abeille General Ins. Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	4
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	8
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Environment</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	9
28 U.S.C. § 1453	1, 9, 10
Legislative History	
S. Rep. 85-1830 (1958), as reprinted in 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3099	7
Treatises	
3B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3625 (2d ed. 1984)	5
